

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHARON CHENG, CRISTINA DIAS, RHONDA SANFILIPO, BRUCE PULEO, ZINA PRUITT, RON ZIMMERMAN, CHERYL SILVERSTEIN, TINA FENG, ROBERT HAKIM, BERNADETTE GRIMES, ELIZABETH GENDRON, ROGER CARTER, MARLENE RUDOLPH, PATRICIA BARLOW, TERESA EDWARDS, ISAAC TORDJMAN, JAMES HETTINGER, DIEU LE, CHRIS BOHN, DANIEL DEWEERDT, CRAIG BOXER, BETTY DENDY, ELIZABETH PERSAK, KRISTI ROCK, JENNIFER CHALAL, JOHN TORRANCE, LENARD SHOEMAKER, MICHAEL MITCHELL, ROBERT SKELTON, JEFFREY JONES, ISABEL MARQUES, PAYAM RASTEGAR, and SYED ABDUL NAFAY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC., and DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-00629-WFK-JRC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTED
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND
SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 B. FORMAL AND INFORMAL DISCOVERY 7

 C. SETTLEMENT..... 7

 D. POST-PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 10

III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. THE PROPOSED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 11

 1. Time and Labor..... 13

 2. Magnitude and Complexities 17

 3. Risks of Litigation..... 18

 4. Quality of Representation 21

 5. Fee in Relation to the Settlement 23

 6. Public Policy Considerations 26

 B. THE FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE WHEN CROSS CHECKED AGAINST THE LODESTAR 26

 C. OTHER FACTORS SUPPORT THE REASONABLENESS OF THE FEE 29

 1. Reaction of the Class 29

 2. Catalyst Fees 29

 D. THE PROPOSED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT IS REASONABLE..... 31

 E. THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE..... 31

IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	18
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group 401(K) Plan Inv. Committee</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	28
<i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Chess v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4133300 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2022)	25
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 714795 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 721307 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	19
<i>Daigle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3113854 (D. Minn. July 31, 2012)	20
<i>Diaz v. FCI Lender Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4570460 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020).....	32
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	32
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 12, 33
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011)	24
<i>Ellman v. Grandma Lee’s Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	26
<i>Ersler v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 454354 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009).....	30
<i>Farbotko v. Clinton Cty.</i> , 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)	23

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 24, 27

Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 16

Fox v. Vice,
563 US 826 (2011)..... 11

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 27

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13, 18, 21, 23, 27

Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
34 Cal.4th 553, 21 Cal.Rptr.3d 331, 101 P.3d 140 (2004) 29

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC,
2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) 21

Hensley v. Eckerhard,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 11

Hughes v. The Ester C. Co., NBTY, Inc.,
320 F.R.D. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 19

In re American Bank Note,
127 F. Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y.2001)..... 12

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 29

In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 21

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 28, 33

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 24

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177, n.7 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 27

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 26

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2012 WL 379944 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012) 20

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018)..... 24

In re Frito-Lay North Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.,
2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)..... 20

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995)..... 17

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 22

In re Grana y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021)..... 32

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) 23

In re Honest Mktg. Litig.,
2017 WL 8780329 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2017) 33

In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
1 F. Supp. 2d 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 20

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)..... 32

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F. 3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 33

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 30

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
12 F. Supp. 3d 485 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 27

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013) 17, 25, 26

In re Parking Heaters, Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 8137325 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)..... 13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 23

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6888488 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 18, 21, 23, 28

In re Sinus Buster Prod. Consumer Litig.,
2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 33

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 12

In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Securities Litig.,
238 F.Supp.2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 27

In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2013 WL 12327929 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)..... 25

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 12, 13

Joanne Harris Deitrich Tr. A v. Enerfin Res. I Ltd. P'ship,
2022 WL 12097264 (E.D. Okla. July 25, 2022)..... 16

Johnson v. Brennan,
2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 20, 21

Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.,
2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016) 32

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) 12, 27

*Kenny Wayne Rounds & Randy Carl Smith, on behalf of themselves & all others similarly
situated, Plaintiffs, v. FourPoint Energy, LLC n/k/a Unbridled Res., LLC, Defendant.*,
2022 WL 16843240 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 23, 2022) 16

Klee v. Nissan North America, Inc.,
2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015)..... 25

Klein v. City of Laguna Beach,
810 F.3d 693 (Cal. 2016) 29

Kommer v. Ford Motor Co.,
2020 WL 7356715 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)..... 25

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 27

Lindy Bros. Builders of Philadelphia v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 16

Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA,
718 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2017) 20

MacDonald v. Ford Motor Co.,
142 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 29, 30

Malcham v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 27

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 17

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.2007)..... 13

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y.2006) 11

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
2007 WL 3274798 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2007) 16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 27

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 27

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016) 28

Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 1831857 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018) 20

Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 25

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2012 WL 2359964 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012) 20

Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019)..... 11, 13

Riddle v. Atkins & Ogle L. Offs., LC,
2020 WL 3496470 (S.D.W. Va. June 29, 2020)..... 16

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y.1997) 32

Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,
324 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20

Shakur v. Lasertone Corp.,
2019 WL 13220970 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 14

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019)..... 22, 25

Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc.,
2017 WL 5001444 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017) 19

Siqueiros v. Gen. Motors LLC,
2021 WL 4061708 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2021) 20

Spagnuoli v. Louie’s Seafood Rest., LLC,
2018 WL 7413304 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018) 33

Spence v. Ellis,
2012 WL 7660124 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012) 26

St. Hilaire v. Indus. Roofing Co.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Me. 2004) 16

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y.2009) 11

Swetz v. GSK Consumer Health, Inc.,
2021 WL 5449639 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021)..... 32

Tomassini v. FCA US LLC,
326 F.R.D. 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) 20

Trist v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Chester,
89 F.R.D. 8 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 16

United Fed'n of Postal Clerks, AFL-CIO v. United States,
61 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 16

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 28

Warner v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
2016 WL 8578913 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2016) 25

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)..... 1, 11, 30
